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Ju ne 25, 2015 

Mr. Juan C. Perez 

Di rector of Transportation 

County of Riverside 

4080 Lemon Street 

Riverside, CA 92505 -1629 


Dear Mr. Perez: 

At the request of the California Department of Transportation (Cal trans), Audits and 
Investigations (A&l), the State Controller's Office (SCO) cond ucted an audit of the County of 
Riverside, Department of Surveyor's (County) indirect cost rate proposal's (ICRP) for fiscal 
years (FY) 2011/2012 and 2013/2014 lo determine whether the ICRPs are presented in 
accordance with Title 2 Code of Federal Regulations Part 225 (2 CFR 225). 

Based on audit work performed by the SCO, we determined the County' s ICRPs are presented in 
accordance with 2 CFR 225. The approved indirect cost rates are as follows: 

Rate Type* Effective Period Rate Applicable To 

Fixed FY 2011/2012 68.15% AJI Programs 

Fixed FY 2013/2014 66.89% All Programs 


:) Base: Total Direct Salaries plus Fringe Benefits 

SCO found that the County understated total indirect costs by $104,499 for both FYs 2011 /2012 
and 2013/2014. Subsequent to the printing of the audit report, however, A&I found the audit 
adjustment of $104,499 was incorrectly included twice for FY 201 3/2014. A&I, therefore, 
excluded this cost from the audit adjustment which lowered the fi nal audited rate fo r 
FY 2013/2014 from 71.09 percent to 66.89 percent. 

The final audited rates supersede the rates of 63.95 percent and 62.69 percent accepted by A&l 
for FYs 2011/2012 and 2013/2014 on August 23, 2013. Since the audited indirect cost rates are 
higher than the previously accepted rates, the County should reconcile all prior reimbursement 
claims using the audited rates and submit to Caltrans Division of Accounting fo r reimbursement. 

This report is intended.solely for the in formation of the County of Riverside, Caltrnns 
management, the California Transportation Commission, and the Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA). This report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not 
limited. 

"Provide n .wfc , sustainable. 1111egrated and ejflc1e111 1ra11sportatio11 system 
to enlumcr ('a/iforma ·s economy and limbihty" 



Mr. Juan C. Perez 
June 25, 2015 
Page 2 

Please retain a copy of this letter with your LCRP. Copies of thi s letter were sent to Cal trans' 
District 8, Cal trans' Division of Accounting, and FHWA. lf you have any questions, you may 
contact Al ice Lee, Audit Manager, at (916) 323-7953. 

Sincerely, 

MARSUE MORRILL, CPA 
Chief, Ex ternal Audits-Local Governments 
Enclosu re 

Janice Richard, Director, Financial Services, Federal Highway Administration 
Jermaine Hannon, Director, Planning and Air Quality, Federal Highway Administration 
Kara Magdaleno, Administrative Program Ass istant Planning and Finance, 
Federal Highway Administrat ion 
Yeneshia Smith, Transportation Financial Manager, Federal Highway Administration 
C. Edward Philpot, Jr., Chief, Office of Community Planning, 

Division of Transportat ion Planning, California Department of Transportation 
James Ogbonna, Chief, Rural Transit and Intercity Bus Branch, 

Division of Mass Transportation, C:al ifornia Department of Transportation 
Ezequiel Castro, Associate Transportation Planner, State Transit Grants, 

Division of Rail & Mass Transportation, California Department of Transportation 
Erin Thompson, Senior Transportation Planner, Regional and Interagency Planning, 

Division of Transportation Planni ng, Califo rnia Department of Transportation 
Sean Yeung, Senior Transportation Engineer, District 8, Office of Local Assistance, 

Cali forn ia Department of Transportation 
Michael Mock, Audit Manager, State Agency Audit Bureau, State Controller's Office 
Sean Tsao, Aud it Manager, State Agency Audit Bureau, State Controller' s Office 
Karen Hunter, Rail Transportation Associate, Division of Rail, 

California Department of Transportation 

Lisa Gore, Associate Accounting Analyst, Division of Accounting, 


California Department of Transportation 

David Saia, LAPM/LAPG Coordinator, Division of Local Assistance, 


California Department of Transportation 

Lai Huynh, Audits & Federal Performance Measures Analyst, 


Division of Local Assistance, California Department of Transportation 


P1590-0451 and P1590-0452 

'"Provide a safe, .rnstai11able, i11tegrn1ed and q((ic1c111 tra11sportn1io11 .~ys1e111 
to e11lu11Jce CC1/ijomia 's eco110111y and lirnbi/i1y '" 



BETIYT. YEE 

California State Controller 

April 6, 20 15 

Zi lan Chen, Chief 
External Audits-Local Governments 
Audits and Investigations, MS 2 
Cali fornia Department of Transportation 
1304 0 Street, Suite 200, MS 2 
Sacramento, CA 958 14 

Dear Ms. Chen: 

The County, for the Surveyor Department, proposed indirect cost rates of 63.95% and 62.69% 
for FY 201 1-12 and FY 2013-14, respectively. Our audit determined indirect cost rates of 
68.15% and 71.09%, a difference of 4.20% and 8.40% for FY 201 1-12 and FY 2013-14, 
respectively. The differences were primarily due to the County using estimated costs instead of 
actual costs incurred to allocate the administrative support expenses to the Surveyor and other 
county departments. Consequently, the County understated the cost of both direct and indirect 
Inter-fund Administrative Support expenses reported in the ICRP by $104,499 in FY 2011-12 
and by the same amount, $104,499, in FY 2013-14. 

If you have any questions, please contact Andrew Finlayson, Chief, State Agency Audits Bureau, 
by phone at (916) 324-63 10. 

Si7?h /(~r1: 
l!REY V. BROWNFlELD, CPA 
Chief: Division of Audits 

JVB/sk 
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Audit Report 

Summary 

Background 

Objectives, Scope, 
and Methodology 

The Stale Controlkt"s Oflicc (SCO) audited the intlircc\ cost rate 
propoi:;nls (lCRPs) of Riverside County 's Surveyor Department. The 
audit period included !CH.I's [or fiscal year (FY) 2011-J 2 and FY 20 U 
14. 

The.: purpo<>e ol' the audit was to determine whether the LCRPs were 
presen ted in accordance with Tith: 2, Code of Federn/ Reg11/atim1s, Part 
225 (2 CFl{ 225), Appendix A-F, and the Cali forni a Department or 
Transportation's (Callrans) Local Program Procedures (LPP) 04-10. The 
county's management is respDnsihlc for fair presentation or the !CRPs. 

The indirect cost rates were adj usted as shown on Schedule I because 
The Cou nty used estimated costs insleau of actual costs incurred to 
allocate the administrative s upport expenses to the Surveyor and other 
county departments. Co nsequently, the County understated the cost of 
both direct and indin:ct Inter -fund Administ rative Support ex penses 
n.:portcd in the lCRP by $104.499 in FY 2011-12 and by lhc same 
amount. $104,499. in FY 20 l3-14. 

The County Survt.:yo r's Department (SD) is responsible for all land 
surveying functions within the Trnnsponalion Department and offers ils 
services lo olhcr County Departments and local agencies. 

The audit was performed by 1he SCO on behalf of Caltrans (/\udit 
Rcqucsl No. P 1 50-01 ~7). The authnrit y to conduct this audit is give n by: 

• 	 lnlcragency Agreement No. 77AotB4, dated March 31, 2010, 
bdween the SCO and Ca ltrans, which provides that the SCO will 
perform auuits or proposed ICRPs submitted to Cal1ra ns from local 
government agencies 10 ensure compliance with 2 CFR 225 (fonrn.: rl y 
Office or Management and Budget Circular A-87) and LPP 04-lO. 

• 	 Government Code sec1ion 124 LO, which states, ''Th~ Control Ier sh al I 
superin te nd the fo;cal concerns or the s tate. The Controller shall audit 
al l claims againsl the stale and may audit 1he disbursement of any 
J11011l'.)' ' ror correct m.:ss, k gal ity' and for sufficient provis ions or law 
for payment.'. 	 ' 

The scope of the audit was limited to the select financial and 
compliance activitie.s. The audit consisted of recalculating the 
ICRP and making inq ui ries or department personnel. The audit 
also included tests of incliviclual accounts in the general ledger and · 
supporting documentation to assess allowability, allocabilit y. and 
reaso nableness of costs and an assessme nt of the internal cont rol 
system re lated to 1·he ICRP for FY 20 1'1 -12 and FY 2013-14. 
Changes to the financial management system subsequent to 
FY 2013-14 were not tested and, accordingly, our conclus ion docs 
not pertain to changes arising after this fiscal year. 
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·---------"<li_n_·c1_~·m1 /fore I 'ropo.wils'-_Uiwrsid<' C:m1111_1•------------------- · 

Conclusion 

Views of 
Responsible 
Officials 

We co11duch:d this performance audit in accordance with the genera lly 
accepted government auditing standards. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audi t to obtain sufficie nt, appropri ate ev idence to 
provide a reasonable basis l'nr our findings and conclusions based on nur 
audit object ives. We bel ieve that the evidence obtained provides a 
reasonable basis ror our findings and conclusions based on our audit 
obj ecti ves. 

Our audit was cnnducted to dcterminl' whether ( l) the county's ICRPs 
were presented in compliance wi th the cost principles prescri bed in 
2 CFR 225; (2) the ICRPs wen.: i n compliance with the requirements ror 
lCRP preparation and application i tkntiried in the Caltrans LPP 04-1 0; 
(3) and accounti ng system is accumulating and segregating reasonable, 
allowable. ancl allocablt: costs. 

We clid not audit Riverside County's financial statements. We limited 
our audit scope lo planning and performing audit procedures necessary to 
obtain reasonable <1ssurancc that Lhe proposed ICRPs were in accordance 
w i lh the 2 CFR 225 and LLP 04-10. ln additi on to developing 
apprnpriat<.: auditing rmiccdur<.:s. our review n[ internal control was 
limited to gain ing an understanding of the transaction lfow, accounting 
system, and npplicnblc cont ro ls to determine the department's abili ty lo 
accumulate and segregate reasonable, allowable, and allocahk indirect 
and clirect ct>s ts. 

The County proposed indirect Cllsl rates of 63.95% and 62.69% for FY 
20J 1- 12 and FY 20 I 3-14, respect ivcly. Our audit determined indirect 
cost rates nl' 68.15% and 7 1.091,Y,1, a dillercncc of 4.20%· and 8.40% for 
FY 2011 -12 and FY 2013-14, respectively. 

We discussed our audit results wiLh the county ' s representatives during 
an exit cnn!'crcncc conducted on October 1, 201 4. Rebecca Carr. 
Administrative Services Manager II; Ying Zhang, Principal /\ccou ntanl: 
and Ed Cooper. Deputy Director agreed w ith the audit results. M s. Carr 
declined a drart audi t report and agreed that we could issue the audit 
report as final. 
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Uiverside Co11111y flldirecl Cost Rale Proposals 

This report is solely for the information and use of Riverside Coun ty; theRestricted Use 
California Department of Transportation; and the SCO. 1t is not intended 
to be and shou ld not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which 
is a matter of public record. :;1
0Jf;/::V~ (if 

~/.~RfY V. BROWNFI ELD, CPA 
Chief, Division of Audits 

Apri l 6,2015 
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Schedule 1
Sununary of Proposed and Audited Indirect Cost Rates 


FY 2011-12 through FY 2013-14 


Fisc..:a l Year Prnpnscd Rate Audited Rate Diffcrc nc.: c Rdcn.:111.:c 

201 l -12 63.95 % 68. l 51-:1) 4.2()<fi, Schcduk l A 
201 3-14 62.69% 71.091/f; 8.40% Schcclulc 113 
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l<i1wrside Co11111y l11dircn Cost Haw l'ropo.wtls 

Schedule IA-
Summary of Proposed and Audited 

Direct Costs, Indirect Costs, and Indirect Cost Rate 
FY 2011-12 Actual Costs 

For use in FY 2011-12 

D irect costs: 
Sa laries 
IJcncl"i ts 

Tota l cli rncl costs 

lndirccl costs: 
Salaries 

Benefits 


Subtotal indin:cl costs 

Services, surpiu:s, and ollH.:r: 
Prulective gear 
Uniforms/replacement clolhing 
Cel lular phones 
Co mputer Jines 
Tclcphom: services 
Cleaning supplies 
Janitorial services 
Liability insurance 
Insura nee proper!y 
Maintenance-com munit:at ions equipment 
Mainlena nee-so ftware 
Maintenance/bu ilding and improvements 
I3ank charges 
Computer equip (non- fi xed assets) 
Computer supplies 
Office equip (non-fi xed assets) 
Office suppli L'.S 
Postage/ma iii ng 
Printing/bi nding 
Computer cquipment-so l'lware 
Consullanls 
Medical exams 
Temp assisl pool services 

Pre-cmploymcnl services 

Oasis prnccssing fin;111cials 

Oasis processing 

Rmap services 

Professional services 


Proposed 
Amount For 
FY 20l l - l2 

1,74 1,930 
745.548 

2,487,47H 

639.740 
273.809 

9J3.549 

252 
4,978 

10,447 
24,405 

9.718 
tlOO 

14."189 
12,504 

2,217 
2.394 

25.560 
15.442 

1,376 
23,796 

9,359 
166 

8,873 
1,1 n 

132 
4,310 

17,561 
l50 

l.368 
130 

9,009 
7,406 
6,441 
3.744 

Audi ted 
A mount For 
FY 20 11 -12 

1.741 ,930 
745,548 

2,487,478 

639,740 
273,809 

913,549 

252 
4.978 

10,447 
24,405 

9,718 
800 

14.189 
12.504 
2,2l7 
2,394 

25,560 
15,442 

1,376 
23,796 

9,359 
166 

8,873 
l,113 

.132 
4,310 

17,561 
150 

l ,368 
130 

9,009 
7.406 
6,441 
3,744 

Variam:c Rcfcrcm.:e 
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Indirect Cost Uate l'mp11wt!sl?iwrside._c_ _ ----·----:·o_111 11"-y----·

Schedule lA (continued) 

Pniposcd Audi led 
Amount For ;\mpunl hn 
FY 2011 - l2 FY 20 l l -12 Vnriam.:c Rcf'crcm:c 

Field equipment no11-t1ssc1cd 1,909 1,909 
Maintenance tools 6,924 6,924 
Smal l tools/ instruments 5,042 5,042 
Trai ning-cducation/ luitiun ] 5,306 15,306 
Contracts 8.931 8,931 
Conferencc/rcgistraLion recs 1,275 1,275 
Lodging 1,978 l ,978 
Meals 832 832 
Misccllancow. travel expcnsl.'.s 10 JO 
lnrert'und expenses - admin support direct 29,217 38,831 9,6 14 Findi ng 1 
Interf'unu cxpcnscs  admin support indirccl 287,728 382,613 94,885 Finding l 
l nterf'und expenses  audit & accounting 
l nterfuncl expenses  equipment rent 

3,980 
2,039 

3,980 
2.o:w 

ln terf'und expcnscs  lcgal scrvi cl.'.s 143 143 
lnterfund cxpenscs - micrographics 1,0 I 0 J,OlO 
lnlerfu nd expenses  miscellancous 35,128 35, 128 
Inler [und expenses - uti lities 5,983 5,983 
Intcrfund expenses- Ci !S 28.85:1 28,85~ 

Sublnla l indircci " erv ices. suppl ies, and other: 654.129 75H,o28 104,499 

Total Dcranment costs 
OM13 A -87 Cost Allocation Plan 
Curry forward aclj usl ment 

l ,567,678 
23.093 

1,672,177 
23 Jl93 

104,499 

Total indiret.:l costs 
Tota l direct sa l:·1.ries and benefi ts 

1,590,771 
2.487,478 

L,695,270 
2,487,478 

!04,499 

Indirect cost ntl0 63.95% 68.15% 4.20% 
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/11dircc1 C1w Naie Pro11us11/s 

Schedule 1B
Su1nmary of Proposed and Audited 


Direct Costs, Indirect Costs, and Indirect Cost Rate 

FY 2011-12 Actual Costs 


For use in FY 2013-14 


Din.:ct costs: 

Salarics 
13cnefits 

Total direct costs 

lndirect cosrs: 

Salaries 
Bendits 

Subtotal indirect costs 

Services, supplies. and nt h1.:r: 
Protect ive gear 
Uni torms/ replaccmcnt clothing 
Cellular phones 
Computer lines 
Telephone s1.:rviccs 
Ckaning supp lies 
Janitorial services 
Liability insurance 

I nsu ranee-property 
Maintenance-communications equipment 
Maintenance-software 
Maintenance/building and improvements 
l3ank charges 
Computer equip (non-fixed assets) 
Computer supplies 
Office equip (non-ri xecl assets) 
Office supplies 
Postage/mailing 
Pri nting/binding 
Computer equipment - software 
Consultants 

Medical exams 

Temp assis.t pool services 

Pre-employment services 

Oasis processing financials 

Oasis processing 

Rmap servi ces 


Professional services 


Proposed 

A mount For 

FY20l3-l4 

1.74 1.930 
745,548 

2.487.478 

639,740 
273,809 

913,549 

252 
4,978 
10,447 
24,405 
9,7 18 
800 
14,189 
12,504 
2,217 
2,394 
25,560 
15,442 
1,376 
23,796 
9,359 
166 
8,873 
1,113 
132 
4,310 
17,56 1 
150 
1,368 
130 
9,009 
7,406 
6,441 
3,744 

Audited 

Amount For 

FY 20 13-1.4 

1,741 ,930 
745,548 

2,487.478 

639,740 
273 ,809 

913,549 

252 
4.978 
10,447 
24,405 
9,718 
soo 
14,189 
12,504 
2,217 
2,394 
25,560 
15.442 
1,376 
23,796 
9,359 
166 
8.873 
l ,] J3 
132 
4,310 
17,561 
150 
l .368 
130 
lJ,009 
7,406 
6,441 
J ,744 

Variance Reference 
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Uiwnide Co11111y lndircc-1 (."i)l"I Rau•l'mp11s11/s 

Schedule lB (continued) 

Proposed 
Amount fonr 
FY 20 13-14 

1\uditcd 
Amount For 
FY 20 l3- l4 Variance Rdcn:m;c 

Field cquirmcnt. non-assct cd 
Maintenance tools 
Small tools/ instru ments 
Training - cclucationi tu i tion 
Contracts 
Con[cn.:ncc/ n;gistration l'ces 
Lodging 
Meals 
Miscellaneous travel expenses 
lntcr[und exp..: nscs  admin support direct 
lntcrfund expenses  admin support indircd 
Intcrrund expenses  audit & accounting 
l ntcrfund expenses - equ ipment rent 
l ntcrrund expenses - legal serv ices 
l nterfuncl expenses  microgrnphics 
l nlcrfund expenses  miscel laneous 
lntcrfund expenses  uti li ties 
lnterfund expenses  gis 

Subtotal indirect serv ice<;, <;11 rpl i 1~s . and other: 

1,909 
6,924 
5,042 
15,306 
8.93 1 
1,275 
l,97H 
832 
lO 
29,2 17 
287,728 
3,980 
2,039 
143 
1,010 
35.128 
5,983 
28,853 

654, 129 

1,909 
6,924 
5,042 
LS,306 
8,931 
1,275 
1,978 
832 
10 
38,83 L 
382,613 
3,980 
2,03lJ 
143 
1,010 
35,128 
5.983 
28,853 

758,628 

9,614 
94,885 

IQ11,tf99 

Finding I 
Finding J 

T otal Department costs 
OM B A-87 Cost A ll ocation Plan 
Carry fo rwa rd adjustment 

Total i ndirect costs 
T otal dircc.:Lsalaries and bencrits 

lndin:cl cost niie 

1,567,678 
(8,386) 

1,559,292 
2,487,478 

62.69% 

1.672,177 104,499 
(S.386) :;:::;:.--
104,528/-104,528 

1.768 3 19 209,027 
2,487,478 

7 1.09% 8.40% 
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l?hlf'nirle Cr111111y ______111_d_ire_.c_1_C'r_m !~me l 'ropr1s11/s 

Finding and Recom1nendation 

FINDlNG
Understated indirect 
cost in the ind irect 
cost proposal 

The Riverside County. Su rveyor Department proposed a final indirect 
cost rate of 63.95% and a fixed rate or 62.69% for l'i scal year (FY) 20'1 ·1
12 and FY 2013- 14. Ou r audit determ ined indirect cost ra tes of 68.15% 
and 71.09%, a difft.:n.:m:c or 4.20% and 8.40%, respectively. The 
J iffcrences primarily were due to the County using t.:s timatcd costs 
instead of actual costs incurred to allocate the administrative support 
exr enscs to the Su rveyor and other county departmen ts. Co nsequently, 
the County understated the cost of both direct and indirect lnter-fu ncl 
Administrative ~upport exprnses reported in the 1CRP by S104,499 in 
FY 20ll-12 and hy the samt: amo un t, $104,499. in FY 20 13- 14. 

ilecausc the Cou nty did not include actual allowable costs, the carry
forward amount l'or FY 20 13- 14 was miscalcu lated hy $104,499. 

T itle 2, Code of Federal Re~11la tiu11s. Parl 225, Appendix E, Section B 
sta tes, in part, that "final rale··· mea ns an indirect cosr applicable to a 
speci fi c past period; the finnl rate is based on actual allownhle costs or 
the period. 

The undcrslnlement of the proposed ra tes for FY 2011-1 2 and 
FY 20'13-14 affected the carry-forward amount. 

T he unclcrstalcmcnt occurred because the County used estimated rnst 
instead of actual cost Lo allocate administrat ive support expenses to the 
Surveyor Depart ment and other county departments. 

Recommenda tion 

We recommend that Ca ltrans request that the county to revise and 
resubmi t rhc IC RP for this fi sca l yea r. T he county also should implement 
policies and procedures lo ensure that only actual costs arc used 10 

calculate fina l indirect cusl ra tes. 
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